INTRODUCTION TO

KYAW NAING




INTRODUCTION TO

PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE
SURGERY




INTRODUCTION TO

PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE
SURGERY

KYAW NAING

Universiti Malaysia Sabah
Kota Kinabalu e Sabah ¢ 2008
http://www.ums.edu.my/penerbit



© Universiti Malaysia Sabah, 2008

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed,
stored in a database or retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means, electronics, mechanical, graphic, recording or otherwise, without the
prior written permission of Universiti Malaysia Sabah, except as permitted
by Act 332, Malaysian Copyright Act of 1987. Permission of rights is subjected
to royalty or honorarium payment.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Naing, Kyaw
Introduction to plastic and reconstructive surgery / Kyaw Naing.
Includes index
Bibliography: p. 115
ISBN 978-983-2369-92-9
1. Surgery, Plastic. I. Title,
617.95

Cover Designer: Jupili Salamat
Layout Designer: I-Teamwork (M) Sdn Bhd
Text Typeface: Times New Roman
Font and Leading Size: 11/15 points
Printed by: I-Teamwork (M) Sdn Bhd



CHAPTER 11 : RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY 81

Reconstructive 81
Reconstruction of the Breast After Mastectomy 83
Abdominoplasty 89
Transsexual Labiaplasty 92
Labiaplasty 92
CHAPTER 12 : FACIAL FEMINIZATION SURGERY (FFS) 93
Background 93
Surgical Procedures 93
Botox Injection 96
CHAPTER 13 : HEAD AND NECK CANCER 99
Background 99
The Team Approach 101
Chemotherapy 101
Radiotherapy 101
Surgery 102

CHAPTER 14 : CONGENITAL AND DEGENERATIVE

DISEASES OF THE HAND 105
Background 105
Timing of Surgery 105
Rheumatic Arthritis 106
Five Base Procedures 106
Treatment 107
CHAPTER 15 : THE TRAUMA OF THE HAND 109
Background 109
Fractures 111
Nerve Repair 113
REFERENCES 115

INDEX 117

vii



CHAPTER 6 :

CHAPTER 7 :

CHAPTER 8 :

CHAPTER 9 :

CHAPTER 10 :

BURNS
Background
History
Examination
Treatment
Inhalation Injury
Electrical Injury
Chemical Burns
Dressings

SCARS, HYPERTROPHIC SCARS
AND KELOIDS

Background

Traumatic Scars

Hypertrophic and Keloid Scars

BENIGN SKIN TUMOURS
AND CONDITIONS
Background

Management

Fibrous Tumours

MALIGNANT SKIN CONDITIONS
Background

Squamous Cell Carcinoma

Malignant Melanoma

COSMETIC SURGERY
Background
Blepharoplasty
Rhydidectomy

Skin Creases

vi

49
49
50
51
)|
52
52
53
55

57
57
58
58

59
59
61
61

67
67
69
69

71
71
71
76
i/



CHAPTER 11

CHAPTER 12

CHAPTER 13

CHAPTER 14

CHAPTER 15 :

REFERENCES

INDEX

: RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY

Reconstructive

Reconstruction of the Breast After Mastectomy
Abdominoplasty

Transsexual Labiaplasty

Labiaplasty

: FACIAL FEMINIZATION SURGERY (FFS)

Background
Surgical Procedures
Botox Injection

: HEAD AND NECK CANCER

Background

The Team Approach
Chemotherapy
Radiotherapy
Surgery

: CONGENITAL AND DEGENERATIVE

DISEASES OF THE HAND
Background

Timing of Surgery

Rheumatic Arthritis

Five Base Procedures
Treatment

THE TRAUMA OF THE HAND
Background

Fractures

Nerve Repair

vii

81
81
83
89
92
92

93
93
93
96

99
99
101
101
101
102

105
105
105
106
106
107

109
109
111

113

115

1157



Photo

2.1 Cleft lip and palate (3 months old)

2.2 Same patient under general anaesthesia

2.3 A 24-year old man with a cleft lip before operation

2.4 Repaired unilateral cleft lip after operation

2.5 An 8-month old baby with cleft lip and palate

2.6 Fracture of maxilla and mandible

6.1 Severe burns on face and head

6.2 Bumt face

6.3 Acid burns on shoulder due to assault

6.4 Acid bums on face due to assault

8.1 Melanoma leg

8.2 Pedunculated fibroma (R) lower eyelid

8.3 Port wine hacmangioma face

8.4 SSGdone

8.5 Seborrhoeic keratosis of left side of face

8.6 Neurofibroma face

8.7 Excised specimen of tumour

10.1 Turban tumour of scalp

10.2 CT scan of skull showing tumour outside the skull

10.3 Postoperative picture

10.4 Pre-operative stage of rhydidectomy

10.5 Pre-auricular incision during rhydidectomy

10.6 Dissection to raise the skin flap (lower face lift) during
rhydidectomy

10.7 Brow lift during rhydidectomy

10.8 Postoperative of rhydidectomy

11.1 Introducing silicone implant

11.2 Breast reduction (mammoplasty)

11.3 Incision and raising the excess skin and fat

11.4 (a) Excised excess skin and fat
(b) Closure of abdominal wall

11.5 Instrument layout for liposuction

11.6 Liposuction machine

11.7 Liposuction done on tummy and thighs

13.1

LIST OF PHOTOS

(a) Advance oral cancer spread to the skin
(b) Mandibijlar tumour (left)

viii

2888%&%

91
91
100
100



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

2.1 Embryology at 6 weeks

2.2 Repair of cleft palate

2.3 Mal occlusion of mandible

2.4 Congenital and acquired deformities of face

2.5 Metal cap splints

2.6 The two varieties of locking bar

2.7 Control of the edentulous posterior fragment in a mandibular fracture by
the use of a gutta percha saddle extension of the metal cap splint

2.8 Types of malar fracture

2.9 Reduction of a nasal fracture by simple thumb pressure

2.10 Method of manipulating a nasal fracture using Walsam'’s nasal forceps

2.11 The use of Walsham’s special forceps to straighten the Nasal Septum

2.12 Method of fixing the fractured nose, by the use of plaster of Paris splintage
and, in the case of the grossly comminuted fracture, by the use of a
thorough suture

2.13 Common injury patterns of maxilla and middle third of face

2.14 Types of craniosynostosis

3.1 Hypospadias

3.2 Repair of hypospadias

4.1 A diagrammatic representation of graft take, showing the initial anchorage
by fibrin, the commencing organization of the fibrin clot with ingrowth
of capillaries from graft bed and the linking-up of the vessels with
conversion of the fibrin into a fibrous tissue attachment

42 Capillary outgrowth as the common factor in the development of granulation
on various surfaces and their capacity to take free skin grafts

4.3 The influence of accurate approximation and immobile contact on the
vascularisation of a graft

4.4 Typical areas - shown in black - which will not take a graft successfully

4.5 The area within which postauricular skin is available and the method of
closing the resultant defect

4.6 Modified humby knives

47 The use of a pattemn in cutting a whole graft to accurately fit the defect

4.8 Cutting a graft with the humby knife

4.9 The method of cutting a full thickness graft

4.10 Positioning the arm for cutting a graft

4.11 Positioning the thigh for cutting a graft

4.12 Examples of skin flap transfers

4.13 Examples of local flaps

X

Page

12
13
14
14

15
15
16
16
17

17
19
21
22
27

27

28

28
29

29
30
30
31
32
33
34
35



4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18

4.19
420
421
422
4.23
424
4.25

4.26

427

428

5.1
6.1
6.2
6.3
9.1
9.2
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
14.1
15.1
152
15.3

Raising distant flaps on the abdomen

Examples of techniques of transfer of distant flaps

Stylised versions of random and axial pattern flaps

The levels at which flaps are normally raised

Various ways in which suction can be used to achieve deep adhesion of
the distal end of a flap

Avoidance of raw surface by rubbing the bridge segment of a flap
Avoidance of raw surface during transfer of a direct flap

Raising and tubing a single-pedicled flap in preparation for transfer
Transfer of a flap by a wrist carrier

Transfer of a flap by waltzing

Diagrams of rotation flaps with and without back-cut and transposed flap
The common sites on the head, neck and chest, suitable for cover with
the deltopectoral flap

Very extensive kerato-acanthoma, confirmed by clinical behaviour and
biopsy, excised and repaired by simple glabellar flap

Early invasive squamous carcinoma of cheek arising on a background of
actinic damage, excised and repaired by modified rotation flap

The use of a neurovascular ‘island’ flap to provide sensation in a thumb
resurfaced with a pectoral tubed flap

Donor sites of more common free flaps

Pathophysiology

Rules of nines

Sites for election of escharotomy

Basal cell carcinoma

Sites of metastases of skin cancer

Consequences of ageing process of skin of face

Brow lift operation

Lower eyelid repair

Facelift operation

Breast augmentation using breast implants

Methods of reconstruction of breast after mastectomy

Showing different methods of rhinoplasty

Stages of repair of abdomen (abdominoplasty)

Congenital absence of thumb

Nail injuries

Various methods of repair of the fingertip injuries

Guidelines and repair of injured hand

35
36
36
37

38
39

2888

41

42

42

43

45
49
51
55
67
69
73
74
75
75
82
87
88
89
105
110
110
112



LIST OF TABLES

Tables
2.1 Classification
2.2 Timing of procedures

23
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
91
10.1
11.1
13.1
13.2
13:3
14.1

Congenital craniofacial anomalies

Treatment of major burns

Important factors in electrical injury
Complications of electrical injury

Agents causing chemical burn

Aetiology of skin cancer

Classification of abnormality

Breast deformities

Casual factors for head and neck cancer
Organisation chart for management of head and neck cancer
Advantages and disadvantages of radiotherapy

Classification of abnormalities of the hand

xi

Page

10
18
51
52
52
53
67
76
82
99
101
102
105



PREFACE

The term plastic comes from Greek word plasticos which means easily shaped
and introduced in the early 19th century. Graefe used the term “rhinoplastik™ to
describe a method of reconstructing the nose using skin from the forehead, and
Langenbeck used “Organische plastik” to describe a branch of surgical
reconstruction using living tissue as opposed to artificial prosthesis. Thus plastic
surgery became that part of surgery concerned with the living replacement of
parts usually involving the movement of skin either by making it more mobile or by
a transplantation using skin grafts (Zeiss 1838).

Today a plastic surgeon’s repertoire extends beyond the skin to include
surgery on blood vessels, nerves, tendons, muscles, cartilage and bone. With the
development of microsurgery, reconstructive surgery becomes more promising
by using Free Flaps. Hence, plastic and reconstructive surgery becomes more
complex and requiring a team approach. Apart from congenital and cancer
repairs, cosmetic surgery is booming because of the increased demand not only in
the West but also in the East for example in South Korea, 50% of the young
generation had done cosmetic surgery.

Kyaw Naing

School of Medicine
Universiti Malaysia Sabah
2008

Xii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This book is written at the suggestion and encouragement of Professor Osman
Ali, the Dean of School of Medicine, Universiti Malaysia Sabah. This book is not
only for the school but also for the benefit of medical students and for postgraduate
candidates to have an idea and principles of plastic surgery.

I wish to express my thanks to Professor and Head of Plastic and Oral and
Maxillo-Facial, Dr. Thet Htar Wai of Yangon General Hospital, Prof. Thein Nyunt
and also Col. Kyi Thwin, Rector of Institute of Medicine (Ministry of Defence)
Myanmar, who have supported me in every way to become a plastic surgeon.

I also wish to express my sincere thanks to Senior Lecturer, Dr. Tin Tin
Myint, who has helped me in many ways, especially in typing and preparing the

manuscript of this book.

Last but not least, I would like to say my greatest appreciation and thanks to
Dr. Lee Mun Seng for his time in editing this book.

X1i1





