INTRODUCTION TO PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY



KYAW NAING



INTRODUCTION TO

PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY

INTRODUCTION TO PLASTIC AND RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY

KYAW NAING

Universiti Malaysia Sabah Kota Kinabalu • Sabah • 2008 http://www.ums.edu.my/penerbit

© Universiti Malaysia Sabah, 2008

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, stored in a database or retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronics, mechanical, graphic, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Universiti Malaysia Sabah, except as permitted by Act 332, Malaysian Copyright Act of 1987. Permission of rights is subjected to royalty or honorarium payment.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Naing, Kyaw

Introduction to plastic and reconstructive surgery / Kyaw Naing. Includes index Bibliography: p. 115 ISBN 978-983-2369-92-9 1. Surgery, Plastic. I. Title, 617.95

> Cover Designer: Jupili Salamat Layout Designer: I-Teamwork (M) Sdn Bhd Text Typeface: Times New Roman Font and Leading Size: 11/15 points Printed by: I-Teamwork (M) Sdn Bhd

CHAPTER 11 : RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY	81
Reconstructive	81
Reconstruction of the Breast After Mastectomy	83
Abdominoplasty	89
Transsexual Labiaplasty	92
Labiaplasty	92
CHAPTER 12 : FACIAL FEMINIZATION SURGERY (FFS)	93
Background	93
Surgical Procedures	93
Botox Injection	96
CHAPTER 13 : HEAD AND NECK CANCER	99
Background	99
The Team Approach	101
Chemotherapy	101
Radiotherapy	101
Surgery	102
CHAPTER 14 : CONGENITAL AND DEGENERATIVE	
DISEASES OF THE HAND	105
Background	105
Timing of Surgery	105
Rheumatic Arthritis	106
Five Base Procedures	106
Treatment	107
CHAPTER 15 . THE TRAUMA OF THE HAND	109
Background	109
Fractures	111
Nerve Renair	113
The to reput	115
REFERENCES	115
INDEX	117

CHAPTER 6 :	BURNS	49
	Background	49
	History	50
	Examination	51
	Treatment	51
	Inhalation Injury	52
	Electrical Injury	52
	Chemical Burns	53
	Dressings	55
CHAPTER 7:	SCARS, HYPERTROPHIC SCARS	
	AND KELOIDS	57
	Background	57
	Traumatic Scars	58
	Hypertrophic and Keloid Scars	58
CHAPTER 8 :	BENIGN SKIN TUMOURS	
	AND CONDITIONS	59
	Background	59
	Management	61
	Fibrous Tumours	61
CHAPTER 9:	MALIGNANT SKIN CONDITIONS	67
	Background	67
	Squamous Cell Carcinoma	69
	Malignant Melanoma	69
CHAPTER 10 :	COSMETIC SURGERY	71
	Background	71
	Blepharoplasty	71
	Rhydidectomy	76
	Skin Creases	77

CHAPTER 11 :	RECONSTRUCTIVE SURGERY	81
active dependence of	Reconstructive	81
 Pitersing Strends 	Reconstruction of the Breast After Mastectomy	83
a state of the state	Abdominoplasty	89
en enterfainde	Transsexual Labiaplasty	92
i di shina ya mis Shi ka sa sa sa sa	Labiaplasty	92
CHAPTER 12 :	FACIAL FEMINIZATION SURGERY (FFS)	93
	Background	93
	Surgical Procedures	93
	Botox Injection	96
CHAPTER 13 :	HEAD AND NECK CANCER	99
	Background	99
	The Team Approach	101
	Chemotherapy	101
	Radiotherapy	101
	Surgery	102
CHAPTER 14 :	CONGENITAL AND DEGENERATIVE	
	DISEASES OF THE HAND	105
	Background	105
	Timing of Surgery	105
	Rheumatic Arthritis	106
	Five Base Procedures	106
	Treatment	107
CHAPTER 15 :	THE TRAUMA OF THE HAND	109
CHAITER 10 .	Background	109
	Fractures	111
	Nerve Repair	113
REFERENCES		115
INDEX		117

LIST OF PHOTOS

Pho	to the second	Page
2.1	Cleft lip and palate (3 months old)	6
2.2	Same patient under general anaesthesia	6
2.3	A 24-year old man with a cleft lip before operation	7
2.4	Repaired unilateral cleft lip after operation	9
2.5	An 8-month old baby with cleft lip and palate	11
2.6	Fracture of maxilla and mandible	19
6.1	Severe burns on face and head	50
6.2	Burnt face	52
6.3	Acid burns on shoulder due to assault	54
6.4	Acid burns on face due to assault	54
8.1	Melanoma leg	59
8.2	Pedunculated fibroma (R) lower eyelid	60
8.3	Port wine haemangioma face	60
8.4	SSG done	61
8.5	Seborrhoeic keratosis of left side of face	61
8.6	Neurofibroma face	64
8.7	Excised specimen of tumour	64
10.1	Turban tumour of scalp	72
10.2	CT scan of skull showing tumour outside the skull	72
10.3	Postoperative picture	73
10.4	Pre-operative stage of rhydidectomy	77
10.5	Pre-auricular incision during rhydidectomy	78
10.6	Dissection to raise the skin flap (lower face lift) during	
	rhydidectomy	78
10.7	Brow lift during rhydidectomy	79
10.8	Postoperative of rhydidectomy	79
11.1	Introducing silicone implant	84
11.2	Breast reduction (mammoplasty)	85
11.3	Incision and raising the excess skin and fat	90
11.4	(a) Excised excess skin and fat	90
	(b) Closure of abdominal wall	90
11.5	Instrument layout for liposuction	91
11.6	Liposuction machine	91
11.7	Liposuction done on tummy and thighs	91
13.1	(a) Advance oral cancer spread to the skin	100
	(b) Mandibijlar tumour (left)	100

LIST OF FIGURES

Figu	re	Page
2.1	Embryology at 6 weeks	5
2.2	Repair of cleft palate	8
2.3	Mal occlusion of mandible	9
2.4	Congenital and acquired deformities of face	12
2.5	Metal cap splints	13
2.6	The two varieties of locking bar	14
2.7	Control of the edentulous posterior fragment in a mandibular fracture by	14
	the use of a gutta percha saddle extension of the metal cap splint	
2.8	Types of malar fracture	15
2.9	Reduction of a nasal fracture by simple thumb pressure	15
2.10	Method of manipulating a nasal fracture using Walsam's nasal forceps	16
2.11	The use of Walsham's special forceps to straighten the Nasal Septum	16
2.12	Method of fixing the fractured nose, by the use of plaster of Paris splintage	17
	and, in the case of the grossly comminuted fracture, by the use of a	
	thorough suture	
2.13	Common injury patterns of maxilla and middle third of face	17
2.14	Types of craniosynostosis	19
3.1	Hypospadias	21
3.2	Repair of hypospadias	22
4.1	A diagrammatic representation of graft take, showing the initial anchorage	27
	by fibrin, the commencing organization of the fibrin clot with ingrowth	
	of capillaries from graft bed and the linking-up of the vessels with	
	conversion of the fibrin into a fibrous tissue attachment	
4.2	Capillary outgrowth as the common factor in the development of granulation	27
	on various surfaces and their capacity to take free skin grafts	
4.3	The influence of accurate approximation and immobile contact on the	28
	vascularisation of a graft	
4.4	Typical areas - shown in black - which will not take a graft successfully	28
4.5	The area within which postauricular skin is available and the method of	29
	closing the resultant defect	
4.6	Modified humby knives	29
4.7	The use of a pattern in cutting a whole graft to accurately fit the defect	30
4.8	Cutting a graft with the humby knife	30
4.9	The method of cutting a full thickness graft	31
4.10	Positioning the arm for cutting a graft	32
4.11	Positioning the thigh for cutting a graft	33
4.12	Examples of skin flap transfers	34
4.13	Examples of local flaps	35

4.14	Raising distant flaps on the abdomen	35
4.15	Examples of techniques of transfer of distant flaps	36
4.16	Stylised versions of random and axial pattern flaps	36
4.17	The levels at which flaps are normally raised	37
4.18	Various ways in which suction can be used to achieve deep adhesion of	38
	the distal end of a flap	
4.19	Avoidance of raw surface by rubbing the bridge segment of a flap	38
4.20	Avoidance of raw surface during transfer of a direct flap	39
4.21	Raising and tubing a single-pedicled flap in preparation for transfer	39
4.22	Transfer of a flap by a wrist carrier	40
4.23	Transfer of a flap by waltzing	40
4.24	Diagrams of rotation flaps with and without back-cut and transposed flap	41
4.25	The common sites on the head, neck and chest, suitable for cover with	41
	the deltopectoral flap	
4.26	Very extensive kerato-acanthoma, confirmed by clinical behaviour and	42
	biopsy, excised and repaired by simple glabellar flap	
4.27	Early invasive squamous carcinoma of cheek arising on a background of	42
	actinic damage, excised and repaired by modified rotation flap	
4.28	The use of a neurovascular 'island' flap to provide sensation in a thumb	43
	resurfaced with a pectoral tubed flap	
5.1	Donor sites of more common free flaps	45
6.1	Pathophysiology	49
6.2	Rules of nines	51
6.3	Sites for election of escharotomy	55
9.1	Basal cell carcinoma	67
9.2	Sites of metastases of skin cancer	69
10.1	Consequences of ageing process of skin of face	73
10.2	Brow lift operation	74
10.3	Lower eyelid repair	75
10.4	Facelift operation	75
11.1	Breast augmentation using breast implants	82
11.2	Methods of reconstruction of breast after mastectomy	87
11.3	Showing different methods of rhinoplasty	88
11.4	Stages of repair of abdomen (abdominoplasty)	89
14.1	Congenital absence of thumb	105
15.1	Nail injuries	110
15.2	Various methods of repair of the fingertip injuries	110
15.3	Guidelines and repair of injured hand	112

LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
2.1	Classification	5
2.2	Timing of procedures	10
2.3	Congenital craniofacial anomalies	18
6.1	Treatment of major burns	51
6.2	Important factors in electrical injury	52
6.3	Complications of electrical injury	52
6.4	Agents causing chemical burn	53
9.1	Aetiology of skin cancer	67
10.1	Classification of abnormality	76
11.1	Breast deformities	82
13.1	Casual factors for head and neck cancer	99
13.2	Organisation chart for management of head and neck cancer	101
13.3	Advantages and disadvantages of radiotherapy	102
14.1	Classification of abnormalities of the hand	105

PREFACE

The term plastic comes from Greek word *plasticos* which means easily shaped and introduced in the early 19th century. Graefe used the term "rhinoplastik" to describe a method of reconstructing the nose using skin from the forehead, and Langenbeck used "Organische plastik" to describe a branch of surgical reconstruction using living tissue as opposed to artificial prosthesis. Thus plastic surgery became that part of surgery concerned with the living replacement of parts usually involving the movement of skin either by making it more mobile or by a transplantation using skin grafts (Zeiss 1838).

Today a plastic surgeon's repertoire extends beyond the skin to include surgery on blood vessels, nerves, tendons, muscles, cartilage and bone. With the development of microsurgery, reconstructive surgery becomes more promising by using Free Flaps. Hence, plastic and reconstructive surgery becomes more complex and requiring a team approach. Apart from congenital and cancer repairs, cosmetic surgery is booming because of the increased demand not only in the West but also in the East for example in South Korea, 50% of the young generation had done cosmetic surgery.

Kyaw Naing School of Medicine Universiti Malaysia Sabah 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This book is written at the suggestion and encouragement of Professor Osman Ali, the Dean of School of Medicine, Universiti Malaysia Sabah. This book is not only for the school but also for the benefit of medical students and for postgraduate candidates to have an idea and principles of plastic surgery.

I wish to express my thanks to Professor and Head of Plastic and Oral and Maxillo-Facial, Dr. Thet Htar Wai of Yangon General Hospital, Prof. Thein Nyunt and also Col. Kyi Thwin, Rector of Institute of Medicine (Ministry of Defence) Myanmar, who have supported me in every way to become a plastic surgeon.

I also wish to express my sincere thanks to Senior Lecturer, Dr. Tin Tin Myint, who has helped me in many ways, especially in typing and preparing the manuscript of this book.

Last but not least, I would like to say my greatest appreciation and thanks to Dr. Lee Mun Seng for his time in editing this book.